
IN RE TALC-BASED POWDER
PRODUCTS LITIGATION

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-000215-24

Civil Action

ON APPEAL FROM AN
INTERLOCUTORY DECISION
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION,
ATLANTIC COUNTY

Master Docket No. ATL-L-2648-15

MCL Case No. 300

SAT BELOW:
Hon. John C. Porto, J.S.C.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS JOHNSON & JOHNSON'S AND
LLT MANAGEMENT LLC'S AMENDED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPEAL**

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Stephen D. Brody (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: 202-383-5300
sbrody@omm.com

**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP**
Susan M. Sharko
N.J. Registration #: 009971979
600 Campus Drive
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Tel.: 973-549-7000
susan.sharko@faegredrinker.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Johnson & Johnson and LLT
Management LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Conlan Represents J&J In The Talc Litigation And Learns Its Most Important Confidences	4
B. Conlan Collaborates With Beasley Allen In The Talc Litigation And Shares J&J's Confidences	11
C. The Trial Court Denies J&J's Motion To Disqualify	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. BEASLEY ALLEN VIOLATED RULE 5.3(C) (DA 032)	23
A. Beasley Allen "Associated With" Conlan	24
B. Conlan's Participation In A Mediation Adverse To His Former Client "Would Be A Violation Of The Rules of Professional Conduct If Engaged In By A Lawyer"	30
C. Beasley Allen "Ratified" Conlan's Participation In Mediation Adverse To His Former Client	33
II. BEASLEY ALLEN SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FOR CONLAN'S VIOLATION OF RULE 1.6 (DA 030-DA 031).....	34
A. The Presumption Of Shared Confidences Applies	35
B. The Record Makes Plain That Conlan Violated Rule 1.6.....	39
III. BEASLEY ALLEN SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED FOR ITS INDEPENDENT RULES VIOLATIONS (DA 006, DA 020)	45
A. Beasley Allen Engaged In Dishonesty And Deceit In Violation Of Rules 3.3(a)(5) And 8.4(c)	46
B. Beasley Allen's Conduct Has Been Prejudicial To The Administration Of Justice	49
CONCLUSION	500

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahn v. Kim</i> , 145 N.J. 423 (1996)	36
<i>Brundage v. Est. of Carambio</i> , 195 N.J. 575 (2008)	46
<i>City of Atlantic City v. Trupos</i> , 201 N.J. 447 (2010)	23, 30
<i>Cordy v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 156 F.R.D. 575 (D.N.J. 1994)	passim
<i>Daines v. Alcatel, S.A.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 678 (E.D. Wash. 2000).....	33
<i>De la Cruz v. Virgin Islands Water & Power Auth.</i> , 597 F. App'x 83 (3d Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Dental Health Assocs. S. Jersey P.A. v. RRI Gibbsboro, LLC</i> , 471 N.J. Super. 184 (2022)	22, 23, 39, 41
<i>Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 109 N.J. 201 (1988)	passim
<i>Estate of Kennedy v. Rosenblatt</i> , 447 N.J. Super. 444 (2016)	23
<i>Gnaciski v. United Health Care Ins. Co.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 959 (E.D. Wisc. 2022)	39
<i>Grant Heilman Photography, Inc. v. McGraw Hill Glob. Educ. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2065060 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2018).....	26, 33, 37
<i>Grant v. Thirteenth Court of Appeals</i> , 888 S.W.2d 466 (Tex. 1994)	37
<i>Greig v. Macy's Ne., Inc.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 397 (D.N.J. 1998).....	35, 37
<i>Haggerty v. Red Bank Borough Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 385 N.J. Super. 501 (App. Div. 2006)	25
<i>Harper v. Everson</i> , 2016 WL 9149652 (W.D. Ky. May 5, 2016).....	37, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Complaint of PMD Enterprises Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D.N.J. 2002)	33
<i>In re Complex Asbestos Litig.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 572 (1991)	37
<i>In re Forrest</i> , 158 N.J. 428 (1999)	46, 47, 48
<i>In re Kivler</i> , 193 N.J. 332 (2008)	46
<i>In re Pajerowski</i> , 156 N.J. 509 (1998)	45
<i>In re Seelig</i> , 180 N.J. 234 (2004)	46, 47
<i>In re Sup. Ct. Advisory Comm. on Prof'l Ethics Op. No. 697</i> , 188 N.J. 549 (2006)	35, 38
<i>Lobiondo v. O'Callaghan</i> , 357 N.J. Super. 488 (App. Div. 2003)	23
<i>LoBiondo v. Schwartz</i> , 199 N.J. 62 (2009)	24
<i>Maldonado v. N.J. ex rel. Admin. Off. of the Cts.-Probation</i> , 225 F.R.D. 120 (D.N.J. 2004)	35, 49
<i>Matter of Greenberg</i> , 155 N.J. 138 (1998)	22
<i>Matter of Kernan</i> , 118 N.J. 361 (1990)	47
<i>Murphy v. Simmons</i> , 2008 WL 65174 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2008)	38
<i>N.J. Ethics Op. 680</i> , 139 N.J.L.J. 202, 1995 WL 33971 (N.J. Adv. Comm. Prof. Eth. 1995)	29, 49
<i>Nat'l Med. Enters. v. Godbey</i> , 924 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. 1996)	38
<i>O Builders and Associates, Inc. v. Yuna Corporation of NJ</i> , 206 N.J. 109 (2011)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reardon v. Marlayne, Inc.</i> , 83 N.J. 460 (1980)	36, 44
<i>Ryan's Express Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Amador Stage Lines</i> , 279 P.3d 166 (Nev. 2012)	37
<i>Shadow Traffic Network v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 1067 (1994)	38
<i>State ex rel. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Kortum</i> , 559 N.W.2d 496 (Neb. 1997)	39
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 366 N.J. Super. 30 (2004)	22
<i>Twenty-First Century Rail Corp. v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 210 N.J. 264 (2012)	30, 39, 50

RULES

RPC 1.6(a).....	42
RPC 1.9(a).....	30
RPC 4.2.....	33
RPC 5.3.....	27
RPC 5.3(c).....	29, 30, 32, 37
RPC 5.3(c)(1)	24
RPC 8.4(a).....	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Legal Malpractice § 18:53 (2024 ed.).....	35
2 McCormick on Evidence § 343 (8th ed. 2022)	36
Associate, Miriam Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/associate (last visited October 23, 2024)	24
Associate, Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/dictionary/associate_adj (last visited October 23, 2024)	24
Black's Law Dictionary, <i>Associate</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	24
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 123, cmt. c(iii)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 123, reporter's note to cmt. c	37
RPC 5.3, official cmt. (Aug. 1, 2016).....	24

TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS

	Page(s)
Transcript of January 17, 2024 Oral Argument on Defendants' Motion for an Order to Show Cause as to Why Beasley Allen Should Not Be Disqualified from the Litigation.....	T1
Transcript of February 14, 2024 Oral Argument on Defendants' Motion for an Order to Show Cause as to Why Beasley Allen Should Not Be Disqualified from the Litigation.....	T2
Transcript of March 25, 2024 Plenary Hearing, Morning Session	T3
Transcript of March 25, 2024 Plenary Hearing, Afternoon Session.....	T4
Transcript of April 10, 2024 Plenary Hearing, Morning Session	T5
Transcript of April 10, 2024 Plenary Hearing, Afternoon Session.....	T6
Transcript of May 3, 2024 Plenary Hearing.....	T7

TABLE OF ORDERS

	Page(s)
Opinion and Order on J&J Motion for Disqualification, <i>In re: Johnson & Johnson Talc-Based Powder Prods. Litig.</i> , Docket No. ATL-L-02648-15; MCL No. 300 (July 19, 2024)	Da 001-Da 033
